
January 28,2011 

Ms. Elizabeth Lutton 
Legal Advisor 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Dallas County Sheriff's Department 
133 Riverfront, LB-31 
Dallas, Texas 75207-4313 

Dear Ms. Lutton: 

0R2011-01489 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 407561. 

The Dallas County Sheriff's Department (the "department") received a request for 
infonnation related to a custodial death. You claim that the requested information is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.103 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of 
information. 1 

The submitted information comprises a completed investigation that is subject to 
section 552.022 ofthe Government Code. Under section 552.022( a)(l), a completed report, 
audit, evalu~tion, or investigation made of, for, or by a governmental body is expressly 
public lIDless it either is excepted under section 552.108 of the Government Code or is 
expressly confidential under other law. Although you assert this infol111ation is excepted 

'We assume that the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is tmlyrepresentative 
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open 
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records 
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of infOlmation than that submitted to tillS 
office. 
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under section 552.103 of the Govenllnent Code, this section is a discretionary exception 
under the Act and does not constitute "other law" for purposes of section 552.022. See 
Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. Dallas Morning News, 4 S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex. 
App.-Dallas 1999, no pet.) (govenunental body may waive section 552.1 03); Open Records 
Decision No. 542 at 4 (1990) (statutory predecessor to section 552.103 may be waived). 
Accordingly, the department may not withhold this information under section 552.103. 
However, because infonnation subject to section 552.022(a)(1) may be withheld lUlder 
section 552.101 ofthe Goven1111ent Code, we will consider the applicability ofthis exception 
to the submitted infonnation.2 

Section 552.101 ofthe Govenllnent Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses laws that make criminal history record 
information ("CHRI") confidential. CHRI generated by the National Crime Infonnation 
Center or by the Texas Crime Information Center is confidential under federal and state law. 
See Gov't Code § 411.083(a). Title 28, part 20 ofthe Code of Federal Regulations governs 
the release of CHRI that states obtain from the federal government or other states. Open 
Records Decision No. 565 at 7 (1990). The federal regulations allow each state to follow its 
individual law with respect to CHRI it generates. Id. Section 411.083 of the Govenunent 
Code deems confidential CHRI the Depruiment of Public Safety ("DPS") maintains, except 
DPS may disseminate this infonnation as provided in chapter 411, subchapter F of the 
Govenunent Code. See Gov't Code § 411.083. Sections 411.083(b)(I) and 411.089(a) 
authorize a criminal justice agency to obtain CHRI; however, a criminal justice agencyrnay 
not release CHRI except to another criminal justice agency for a criminal justice purpose. 
Id. § 411.089(b)(1). Other entities specified in chapter 411 of the Govemrp.ent Code are 
entitled to obtain CHRI from DPS or another criminaljustice agency; however, those entities 
may not release CHRI except as provided by chapter 411. See generally id. § § 411.090-.12 7. 
Similarly, any CHRI obtained from DPS or any other criminal justice agency must be 
withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with Govenunent 
Code chapter 411, snbchapter F. Accordingly, the department must withhold the CHRI we 
marked lUlder section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with chapter 411 of 
the Government Code and fedeiallaw. The remaining submitted information must be 
released. 

This letter mling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other infOlmation or any other circumstrulces. 

2The Office of the Attomey General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a govemmental 
body. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 at 2 (1987), 480 at 5 (1987); see, e.g., Open Records Decision 
No. 470 at 2 (1987) (because release of confidential information could impairrights of third parties and because 
improper release constitutes a misdemeanor, attomey general will raise predecessor statute of section 552.1 0 1 
on behalf of govennnental bodies). 
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This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Cindy Nettles 
Assistant Attomey General 
Open Records Division . 

CN/dls 

Ref: ID# 407561 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


